
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



-~. 
t" 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Date: 3/31/ltf 
muj (jri t!J 

L.D. 1808 

(Filing No. H- -;gO) 

AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

126TH LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1299, L.D. 1808, Bill, "An Act To 
Protect the Public from Mosquito-borne Diseases" 

Amend the bill by adding after section 2 the following: 

'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

AGRICUL TURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Maine Mosquito Management Fund N179 

Initiative: Provides an allocation of $500 to establish the new Maine Mosquito 
Management Fund within the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry to be 
used in monitoring and preventing mosquito-borne diseases. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
All Other 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 

SUMMARY 

2013-14 
$0 

$0 

The amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 

Page 1 - 126LR2819(02)-1 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 

2014-15 
$500 

$500 



Approved: 03128/14 :;t;?czc 

126th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
'LD 1808 LR 2819(02) 

An Act To Protect the Public from Mosquito-borne Diseases 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment Iff 
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

CH-180J 

Appropriations/Allocations 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2013-14 

$0 

FY 2014-15 

$500 

Projections 
FY 2015-16 

$0 

Projections 
FY 2016-17 

$0 

The bill requires the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry (ACF) to monitor and take certain steps to 
prevent the spread of mosquito-borne diseases. When there is a mosquito-borne disease public health threat, ACF 
must implement an effective management response. This bill creates the Maine Mosquito Management Fund within 
ACF to carry out these activities and contains an allocation of $500 in fiscal year 2014-15 to establish the fund. 
Additional costs to the Department of Health and Human Services are assumed to be minor and can be absorbed 
within existing budgeted resources. 

LR2819(02) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




