MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1	7/2/1/			L.D. 1808		
2	Date: 3/31/14	majority	(Filing N	(o. H- 180)		
3	AGRICULTU	JRE, CONSERVATION A	ND FORESTRY	7		
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.					
5	STATE OF MAINE					
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES					
7	126TH LEGISLATURE					
8	SECOND REGULAR SESSION					
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 1299, L.D. 1808, Bill, "An Act To Protect the Public from Mosquito-borne Diseases"					
11	Amend the bill by adding after section 2 the following:					
12 13	'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.					
14	AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF					
15	Maine Mosquito Management Fund N179					
16 17 18	Initiative: Provides an allocation of \$500 to establish the new Maine Mosquito Management Fund within the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry to be used in monitoring and preventing mosquito-borne diseases.					
19	OTHER SPECIAL REV	VENUE FUNDS	2013-14	2014-15		
20	All Other		\$0	\$500		
21 22	OTHER SPECIAL REVI	ENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$500		
23	'					
24	SUMMARY					
25	The amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section.					
26	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					
27	(See attached)					

Page 1 - 126LR2819(02)-1

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



126th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1808

LR 2819(02)

An Act To Protect the Public from Mosquito-borne Diseases

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment (H-780)

Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2013-14	FY 2014-15	Projections FY 2015-16	Projections FY 2016-17
Appropriations/Allocations				
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	\$500	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Detail and Notes

The bill requires the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry (ACF) to monitor and take certain steps to prevent the spread of mosquito-borne diseases. When there is a mosquito-borne disease public health threat, ACF must implement an effective management response. This bill creates the Maine Mosquito Management Fund within ACF to carry out these activities and contains an allocation of \$500 in fiscal year 2014-15 to establish the fund. Additional costs to the Department of Health and Human Services are assumed to be minor and can be absorbed within existing budgeted resources.